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BOARD OF ELEC~ION COMMISSIONERS: (Counties of 200,000 to 450,000 
inhabitants); Procedure for 
acquisition of (1) Office 
furniture, equipment and supplies, 
(2) Election supplies~ equipment 
and services, and, (3J Voting 
machines. 

April 30, 1954 

Honorable John j • Col• • Oba~an 
Board ot :Wle~t1ot.t Qommiastoners 
St. Louis Gou.ntJ . 
, Olayto:tl ;)., Mi!Js~url ::;:. 

'<:'~ ' 

Dear S1r: 

aet&re:net ts mad• fa) ,-o~ :t'4\lqueat tor an ottteia.l opinion 
ot this department· ~eading· ais tollOW.t 

"! am e1 t~n.g as Oba111'a*Pl ot the. S,y~ Lf.>\li~ 
County Boa~d or lSlac1d.on Comm.tsstonera to' 
~4\(ll&s~ an .Ql>1n1o~ £rom 7c0~ DeptU"tnlent 
"Oonce:rntng out' puJ-~baetng author:ttr and 
p~~oedur:e with :tle:ferenoe to ( l) Office 
ru.x-nit\U"•• equipment and euppl1cts, (!) 
eleottGll c$Uppl1es, eqUipment ,f.Uld services. 
and {j)' voting me.oh1noe •. 

ttwe eall :your attention $peoifically to 
Section 113.110 R. s. Ho. • l949, whiell · 
gives tb$ El.etion Board authority to p:ro­
tride-.election-suppl:ies ·and equipment (and 
we prefl~ s$rv1ces too, .suo!). as hauling 
and stoz-i.ng), subject ·to the provision$ 
of S&etion $0.660, tbe Oounty Budget Law. 
We want to know it this latta~ Statute is 
to be construed to require all such con• 
tracts to be e~acuted by tib.e st. Lou!$ 
County Purch&l..i$.pg Agent, an of fieer created 
by th~ St. to~!$ Com1ty Charter, Artiolo 
v, Section 38• It it is to be so oonsti'Ued, 
that .to, to vest sole authority to make 
purchases in the Count,- Pvchasing Agent, 
do.Efs the Election Boal'd have the right and 
the duty to select the items to 'be purchased 
or in some mam1er designate those which wa 
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.fe·el are most sui table. for the needs of the 
Election Board or for the voters of st. 
Louis County,. 

"In respect to votingmachines, we ret'eto tou 
further to Chapter 1211 Mo. Rev. Stat. OUIU.U• 
lative Supplement l9S3 Bee. 121~010 and Seo·­
tion 121,070 whioh authorizes the Election 
authority to adopt and provide voting :machines. 
Section 121.020 dtreots that the Governing 
Body ( Gounty Oou.no il) must provide within 
limitat:tons impose>d 'by law, for the pqment 

· of the p'Ul:'eha~e price, uas may be proposed by 
the E-leet1~ authority" •. Does this last quoted 
phrase and the other seot:ton$ of law autb.wize 
the Election Board to select the most suitable 
voting machine 0~ is the. choice left to the 
County Ooimeil which pays for them. 

"Fit'l,~lly we might add that Article III, Sec­
tion 22, Paragraph •-6 1 of the St. Louis Oounty 
Charter l'&quires the Ociunty Council 1 to es• 
tabl1ah the procedures govel".ning the malt~ 
of OountJ eont:ttacts and the purel:l.a;aing ot 
County supplies and equipment by competitive 
bidding'j' Tb.e Council bas by orde.T? established 
such procedures. We would like to know to what 
extent our purchases in the above three eate• 
gories are controlled, it at all,; by the above 
provisions Of the St. Louas County Charte:r and 
the ordinances regarding purchasing procedures 
enacted pursuant thereto. 

"May we urge an immediate consideration and 
reply to the f'oregoing. 11 

I. 

It is our understanding that in this particuJa :r portion 
of your inqu:try you. refer to the office furniture, equipment 
and supplies used by your board in its o.ffice, and do not 
include therein supp.lies incident to the actual conduct of 
elections. 
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Upon this premise we d1r$ot your attention to the pro,... 
visions ot.seotion 11).060, RSMo 1949; which reads in part, 
as follows: · · 

''Upon the. e.ppt>intment of said election 
comnd.es.toners the cou:pty ooUl"t shall at 
once srovif\e and eQY;i;p · sui'table. oft ices 
tor such commission&rs and their 
&Uli~:Jiataritsl * ~~ ·U·," (Entphasis ours.) 

It seems to be the olearly ex.pr~uuu~d legislative. intent 
as exemplified by th$ . quoted po+>tion of this statute that the 
duty of providins office tvniture, equipment and auppl.i$'$ 
tor the board has been .• njotned upon the oounty oo~t.,. Of 
c-ourse, in this particular cou.nty operating under e. special. 
charter adopted pursuant to constitutional a.u.thorizat1on, 
the functions ot the 'coUnty court are discharged bi the body 
denominated the "county cc:runoil•" We note that under Sec­
tion 6, Article II! or the Chaztter tor st., Louis County 
M1S$Ouri• the powers ~d duties •ested in county gove~ing· 
bodies in other oou.nties has been vested in the oolUlty council 
and we theretore hold 1 t 1s the d\lty ot. thAt body to provide 
and equip the oftioes ot the Boat'd ot Election Conwiissioners. 
The mechanics incident to the purchase or such equipment Will, 
ot course, be tho ae followed by the county council in making 
all other similar purchases • 

II. 

Procedure tov the . .Acguisition .2! ·Election 
· !l4i)ij1)e@, !guiRrile:nt .!!!.4 Services • 

This phase ot yoUJ> inquiry relates to ma.ttera which 
are actually a part ot the election machinery and the casting 
ot ballots. \Ale believe that su.ch items are in a different 
category than those discussed under I, supra., 1n so .far as 
tne method of acquisition ot such items ia, concerned. We 
direct your attention to tb.e .. provtsiona of Section 11)..110,, 
R3J1o 194 9, reading as follow$ r 

ttsald board of electicm commissioners :ls 
hereby authorized to provide, s1.1.b J$et · tq 
tS,a, ;erot:isions gt_ a~ction ;!0.6"661 iii 
neceasaey '6s.llot bo:lt.ea., registration books, 
verification lists, poll books, tally 
sheets, booths,· printed ballots, blanks; 
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stationery and all neoessa~ supplies and 
equipment tor the conduct and holding of 
registrations and elections, including 
primary elections, and tor eve17 incidental 
purpose oormeoted herewith. Sa!d election 
commissioners shall also be.authorized to 
require bonds sufficient in sum to insure 
prompt and faithf'Ul compliance with all 
such cont~aots and to contract for or rent the 
polling places and places ot registration and 
outfit and equip the same and secure light, 
heat, and other conveniences tor same. In--" 
all ca$es where the printing of o!'.ficial 
ballots is awarded to a bidder, the board 
ot election Qomm1ss1oners may require the 
constant guarding of such ballots by a guard 
of their own selection, at the expense of the 
contractor, from the beginning ot the printing 
of the same until their safe delivery at the 
o.f.fioe ot said board at election commissioners,. 
The sal~ies and expenses of said board ot 
election .commissioners shall be audited and 
paid as the salaries and expenses of other 
county officers are audited and paid,." 
(Emphasis ours .• ) 

Here again it seems to be the General Assembly has 
clearly expressed its intent tfith respect to the acquisition 
of items of the natura under consideration. The la·nguage 
ot the statute is det'in1 te and unambigUous and there.foJ:'!a 
calls tor no cons truotion. · 

We believe that in holding the Board of Election Com­
missioners is authorized to acquire items of this.nature 
we are but following the intent of the General Assembly 
as such intent has been consistently expressed, at least 
from 19)5. In exliUllining the hi.storioit! .. ,2£ .. "§~gJ:;J •.. Ql"L.l1 .. }~·2-10, 
RSMo 1949, we find that in an a.Q.t-2-oUf!<'i 'Laws of Miss our!~~::~" 
19)5, page 229, paragraph 471 <SUch board WaS~unquarf.t''fedly 
authoriz~d to acquU'e such itexus. At that time the board 
was. granted the power to directly negotiate for such acquisi­
tiol): and after having audited claims for the payment thereof, 
were further authorized to certify such claims direct to the 
county treasury for payment. 

Subsequently, in an act found Laws of Missouri, 1937, 
page 231, this unqualified authorization was modified to 

-4 .. 
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require such p~chases to be made subject to the provisions 
of the County Budget Law. However, the power was left with 
the board to determine the necessary items to be purchased 
and the statute remains in this form as tound in the last re-
visions. · · · 

From the foregoing we reach the opinion that the puroh&se 
of election supplies, equipment and fl&l"vices is to be made 
by the Board ot Election Commissioners following the procedure 
establialled by applicable $tatutory enaot!ll$nts with respect 
to the procedure to be followed in consummating such purchases 
and contracts with respect thereto. 

At this point we take note ot the tact that Stili Louis 
County operates under a special charter adopted pursuant to 
constitutional authorization contained in the Constitution 
or Missouri, l94S.. We consider• the f'ollowing constitutional 
provisions to be p~rtinent: 

"seo, 18 (b). :Provisions required in 
county oharters.~-The charte~ shall p~· 
vide for its at'I'J.$ndro.~t, for the form ot 
the county government~ the UUlll.ber, kinds, 
manner of selection,· terms ot ottioe and 
salaries ot the co®ty officers, ~ for 
the eXe£Ci8$0£ all.J2owera §nd duties-of 
counties and: county: ofi'!cetta · ;pras9rib$d'b_z 
the donstTiUt!on and laws of! the state." 
TE£iiphiisis ours.r-~--

. The charter so adopted ~!'pas it relates to the 
duties enjoined by the Oounty~t Ir!ilW upon officials in 
other counties, provides for the creation ot a Division of 
Pur•cha.eing. Section 38, Article V of the charter reads as 
follows: 

"The department of Administration shall 
have the followingdivisionst Division 
of the Budget, Divip.ion 9.! Pg£eha.smg, 
Division of IAlW a.ntf'aUol:l otfiers as may 
be created by ordinance • 1'hese divi-
sions shall be headed by the Oounty Super ... 
visor, the Puroh!J;sing Agent, and the County 
Counselor, respectively. 0 (Emphasis ours,) 

We are .further advia~d that the county council bas 
pursuant to the provisions ot Paragraph 6, Section 22, 
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Artiole III ot the chapter established the procedures rela­
ti'V'e to the making of county contracts and the pUl'ohasing 
of county suppl:tee. This charter provision reads as follows: 

"Section 22. Pursuant to and in con!'orm1ty 
with the Oonstitution of MissoU%'1 and with­
out limiting the generality ot the poweps 

.. · vested in the Council by tb.is Charter, the 
:< Council shall have, by ordinance• the power; 

"(6) To establish the prooedU1:'es governing 
the making ot County contraots and the 
purchas:tng ot Oounty supplies and equipment 
by eom.:I>ftti. t!ve.· bidding, and to p:Pescr!'be 
the tol'm, and contents ot the annual County 
financial statement, provided that such 
prooedu.:res and limtta.tions as are now es­
tablishe~ by law shall continue in effect 
until superseded by ordinances of the 
Oouncil; ~~ * *" 

We therefore further 'believe that the actual purchases 
and negotiation ot contracts are to be made and negotiated 
in accordance with such procedure so established_. This is 
not to be taken to mean, h.oW:E~ver, that such purchasing 
officer shall have any di$cretion with respect to the type, 
kind or numbev of such i te:m.s so purchased or contracts so 
let, as 1t 1s.our belief that all matters of this nature 
rest in the sound discretion of the Board of Eleo.tion Com­
miss loners. 

III. 

Tb.e Acquis1 tion !d.. Voting ~tao hines. 

frov:tsions tor the adoption of voting machines 1n 
your county ha~ been authorized un<ter the provision& of 
Chapter 121, RSMo 1953 Cumulative Supplement. The speoi:t'io 
authority is contained in Section 121 .• 010. It will be ob­
served that unde-r the provisions ot Section 121.020 such 
adoption of this method of balloting is eondi tioned upon , 
the affirmative action of the inhabitants of the election 
district and the providing of necessary funds required for 
the a.equ,isit1on of voting maehines.2· We are advised that both 
of these steps have been taken within your election district 
and that tP.e Board of Election Commissioners has torma.11y 
adopted thts method or voting•"/ 

-6-
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At this point we believe the provisions of Section 121.070, 
RSMo 1953 Oumula.t,i'V'e Supplement, particularly Subsections l 
and 3, become gel"lllane to this portion ot your 1nqub-y • 'l'b.e se 
portions of the statute read as :follow1.n 

"1. 'l'h.e election aut:Q.or:tty in juris ... 
dictions adG'pt:tng voting lnachines shall 
a.s soon as practi·cable thereafter pl-Ovid$ 
tor each polling place wh$re voting 
xnach:tnes are to be used, one or more 
machines, :tn complete working order. 

n3, When not in use at an election the 
election authority shall have the·oustody 
ot the machu~s." 

Incidental to your inquiry and to anticipate a question 
which might arise in the futm~e with ~espeot to the delivery 
and installation of such voting machines we at th1e pofnt 
direct your attention to the pxaovis:tons of Subsection 1 
of Section 121.0801 RSMo 1953 CumUlative Supplement. reading 
as follows: 

u1. It shall be the. dttty ot the election 
authority in such countiEta to have .the 
voting rnaohine and all necessary f'tit>ni· 
ture, equipment, recoPds and supplies, 
at the polling places before the f'ixed 
tbne for the opening of the polls, and 
have the counters, if any are provided, 
e;x:cept the protective. o.ounter 1 on the 
machines set at zero (000)., e.nd other­
wise in good and Rroper order tor use 
at such election. , 

This portion of the statute mentioned places the duty 
of the delivery and installation of the voting machines at 
the polling places directly upQn the Board of Election Com­
missioners, particularly, when IJead in conjunetion With Sub­
section 3 of Section 121.070, quoted supra. 
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. :From the foregoing ~e arrive at the conclusion that 
tb.e dut:y- has been. enjoined. upon the Board of Election 
Oommissione~s. to select the voting 1uaohin~u• to be used 
in the conduct of eleotiolis~)~twithin. the election district. 
It is,. of oouraa, elementarY that the selection of a particu­
lar type ot machine 1m1st be governed by the exercise of ~he 
sound discretion of the Board of Election Oortm1issioner$ 
baaed upon stibstar1tial eviderice indicating that the selec­
tion ot the particular type ot :m.a,chine is in the best 
intettest o:r the people and .is a m.ore appropriate machine 
than those of any other type ortypea, 

We think this conclusion to be reasonable upon considera­
tion of the entire sehem.e for the conduct of elections 
within the geographical area ot the election distr:f-ct with• 
in Which your Board ot.Eleetion0omm1ss1one:rs functions. 
The entire ~ct discloses an intent on the part of the General 
Assembly that .complete supervision and control of registration 
and balloting be vested in your body and 1 t necesa~ily must 
follow that no construction ot the statutes relating to the 
conduct of such elections must b~ i,ndulged in which might 
serve to limit ®."· undUly restrict the discharge of $.Uch 
duties so enjoined upon J'OUJ.'I body. 

What we have said heretofore relates ltlerely to the deter­
mination of the necessity in the .selection of the appropriate 
type o.f VQting machine. After having made such determination 
the tor:mal acquisition thereafter must follow the procedure 
established tor the acquisition of all.Qtb.er supplies and 
equipment tor the various deparl;ments ot county government. 
Inasmuch as we· have discussed this at some length under II, 
supra., l'IO will not unduly lengthen this opinion by a repeti­
tion ot what was said therein.· 

CONOL USIQN' 

In the premises we are ot the opinion. 

(1) •rhat it is the duty of the county council of St. 
Louis Oounty to provide such office turni ture, equipment 
and supplies tor the operation of the office of the Board 
ot Election Commissioners of said county as may be reasonably 
neoe~sa1.7 1 such purchases to be made following the procedures 
established by ordinance of the. county council pursuant to the 
provisions of Paragraph ( 6), Sect ion 22 of Article III of the 
Charter for St. Louis County; 
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(2) That it is the duty of the ~o~rd of Election Com• 
missioners of st. Louis Oounty to ael$ot, deter.rlline and pro­
vide for the acquisition of such election l:lUJ)plies, equipriJ.ent 
and. services as may be necese~a.ry to dia,ch~ge tne duties 
i:mpoood upon such Oonrmission, and that such acquisition is 
to be m.e.de in accordance with the proced~es eetablished under 
Pax-ag%'aph ( 6), Section 22, Article III of the Charter for St• 
Louis County, and, · 

(3.) That it 5.s the duty of the Boa.M of Election Com­
missioners of St. r-~ou!s County to determil.'l& :in the exercise 
ot its sound discretion the appropriate tJ"Pe ot voting m.e.eb.ines 
to be l;UJ&d in thE;) conduct of .elections witll,in S'q.oh coll.nty 
and that such voting machJ.nes are to be aoqui%'ecl in accordance 
with the procedures EH~tablished pursuant to the ·provisions 
ot Paragraph ( 6), Section 22, Article III, Chart$r tor St. 
Louis County. 

The foregoing opinion, which I he~eby approve, was pre-
par~-. by my assistant, \rJill F. Berry, Jr. · 

WFB:vlw 

Very truly yours, 

JOHN 1\1, DALTON 
Attor:u.ey G·enaral 


